134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing

Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial

statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

The financial statements of the Group for the financial period ended 31 March 2018 are the

first set of financial statements prepared in accordance with MFRS and the adoption was

carried out in accordance with MFRS 1 First-time adoption of Malaysian Financial

Reporting Standards, using 1 January 2017 as the Transition Date.

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation applied are consistent with

prevailing established guidelines described in MFRS and IC Interpretations wherever

applicable and relevant.

The financial effect arising from the adoption of all MFRS including Amendments to MFRS

116 Property, Plant and Equipment MFRS 141 Agriculture – Agriculture: Bearer Plants are

as follows:

a) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As previously

reported

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS

Restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 01/01/2017

Property, plant and equipment 354,945 261,177 616,122

Biological assets 562,066 (562,066) -

Reserves 717,355 (226,000) 491,355

Non-controlling interests 2,078 (2,676) (598)

Deferred tax liabilities 149,288 (72,213) 77,075

As at 31/12/2017

Property, plant and equipment 334,570 279,575 614,145

Biological assets 601,823 (601,823) -

Reserves 674,358 (241,975) 432,383

Non-controlling interests 1,752 (2,934) (1,182)

Deferred tax liabilities 152,571 (77,339) 75,232

- 8 -

BLD PLANTATION BHD
(Company No:  562199-A)

Notes to the Financial Information

2. Significant Accounting Policies (Contd.)

b) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 As previously

reported

Effect on

adoption of

 MFRS

Restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Period ended 31/03/2017

Cost of sales (445,711) (5,339) (451,050)

Gross profit 22,663 (5,339) 17,324

Profit before taxation 10,374 (5,339) 5,035

Income tax expenses (3,236) 1,281 (1,955)

Profit for the period, net of tax representing Total

Comprehensive Income for the period

7,138 (4,058) 3,080

Profit for the period attributable to:

Owner of the Company 6,672 (3,994) 2,678

Non-controlling interests 466 (64) 402

 ----------------------- ----------------------- ---------------------

 7,138 (4,058) 3,080

 ===== ===== =====

c) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 As previously

reported

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS

Restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Period ended 31/03/2017

Profit before taxation 10,374 (5,339) 5,035

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 6,968 5,339 12,307

The Group has not adopted the following standards and interpretations that have been issued

but not yet effective:

 Amendments to MFRS 3 (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015-2017

Cycle)

 Amendments to MFRS 9 (Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation)

 Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128 (Sale or Contribution of Assets between

an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture)

 Amendments to MFRS 11 (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015-2017

Cycle)

 MFRS 16 Leases

- 9 -

BLD PLANTATION BHD

(Company No:  562199-A)

Notes to the Financial Information